

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

SOLID WASTE AGENCY OF NORTHERN COOK COUNTY,

Petitioner,

—v.—

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE,
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION,*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELLIOT M. MINCBERG, ESQ.
ALMA C. HENDERSON, ESQ.
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN
WAY FOUNDATION
2000 M Street, N.W.
Washington D.C. 20036
(202) 467-4999

MARTIN E. KARLINSKY, ESQ.
(Counsel of Record)
GILLY NADEL, ESQ.
ROSENMAN & COLIN LLP
575 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 940-8800

ELIZABETH M. COLEMAN, ESQ.
STEVEN M. FREEMAN, ESQ.
MICHAEL LIEBERMAN, ESQ.
MICHAEL H. SAMPSON, ESQ.
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
823 United Nations Plaza
New York, New York 10017
(212) 490-2525

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

* *additional Amici on inside cover*

**NATIONAL GAY AND LESBIAN TASK FORCE, NOW
LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, NATIONAL
CONFERENCE FOR COMMUNITY AND JUSTICE, HUMAN
RIGHTS CAMPAIGN, NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
FILIPINO AMERICAN ASSOCIATIONS, INDIA ABROAD
CENTER FOR POLITICAL AWARENESS, NATIONAL
URBAN LEAGUE, NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH
WOMEN, NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, AND
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY WOMEN**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	2
Anti-Defamation League	2
People for the American Way Foundation.....	3
National Gay and Lesbian Task Force	4
NOW Legal Defense and Education Fund.....	4
National Conference for Community and Justice.....	5
Human Rights Campaign.....	5
National Coalition Against Domestic Violence	6
National Federation of Filipino American Associations.....	6
India Abroad Center for Political Awareness.....	7
National Urban League	7
National Council of Jewish Women.....	8

National Women’s Law Center	8
American Association of University Women.....	8
STATEMENT	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	
THE AGGREGATION PRINCIPLE IS A FUNDAMENTAL AND WELL- GROUNDED CONSTITUTIONAL DOCTRINE THAT SHOULD BE RETAINED BY THIS COURT	14
A. The Cumulative Impact Test is Firmly Rooted in Our Nation’s Economic Life and Well Settled in its Constitutional History.....	14
B. The Cumulative Impact Test Strongly Enforces the Important Federal Interest in Uniform Civil Rights Protections	19
C. The Case Before the Court Demonstrates Appropriate Circumstances in Which to Apply the Aggregation Principle	22

D. Rejecting the Cumulative Impact Doctrine and the Laws It Supports Would Undermine the Settled Expectations of the People of our Nation	26
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	15
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	18, 27
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	15
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973)	24
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat) 1 (1824)	14, 15
<i>Hammer v. Dagenhart</i> , 247 U.S. 251 (1918)	23
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	19, 20, 21, 25
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining and Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	18, 25
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1904 (2000)	24
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	19, 21, 25
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat) 316 (1819)	16, 17

<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	15, 16
<i>North American Co. v. SEC</i> , 327 U.S. 686 (1946)	24
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	26, 27, 28
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 191 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 1999).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	18, 24, 27
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 120 S.Ct. 1740 (2000)	17, 23
<i>United States v. Women's Sportswear Mfg. Ass'n</i> , 336 U.S. 460 (1949)	20
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942)	18
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	16, 17

FEDERAL STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Constitution Art. I, § 8 17

Civil Rights Act of 1964,
42 U.S.C. § 2000 *et seq.*..... *passim*

Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 *et seq.* 10

Local Law Enforcement Enhancement
Act of 2000 9

Violence Against Women Act,
108 Stat. §§ 1902-1942..... 4, 9

MISCELLANEOUS

L. Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL
LAW (3d ed. 2000) 17

No. 99-1178
